

No. 19-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATHAN DUCKWORTH AND \$144,780.00 IN UNITED
STATES CURRENCY, MORE OR LESS,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP	JEFFREY T. GREEN *
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME	SPENCER D. DRISCOLL
COURT PRACTICUM	SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
375 East Chicago Avenue	1501 K Street, N.W.
Chicago, IL 60611	Washington, D.C. 20005
(312) 503-0063	(202) 736-8000
	jgreen@sidley.com

CHERYL A. PILATE
MORGAN PILATE LLC
926 Cherry Street
Kansas City, MO 64106
(816) 471-6694

Counsel for Petitioners

April 13, 2020

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 14.1(b)(iii) STATEMENT	ii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PRO- VISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Factual Background	3
B. District Court Proceedings	3
C. Tenth Circuit Proceedings	7
D. Civil Asset Forfeiture and the Substan- tial Connection Test	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	9
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE DIVIDED AND CONFUSED AS TO THE APPLICABIL- ITY AND SCOPE OF THE SUBSTANTIAL CONNECTION TEST UNDER 21 U.S.C. § 881 (a)(6)	9
A. Application of the Substantial Connec- tion Test to Forfeitures of Money Under § 881(a)(6)	9
B. Circuits are Split Over Whether the Government Must Show a Substantial Connection to a Violation of the CSA	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS INCORRECT	16
A. The Substantial Connection Test Applies to all Forfeiture Theories Under § 881(a)(6).....	16
B. The Tenth Circuit Failed to Require Proof of an Intended CSA Violation	18
C. The Government’s Evidence Was Insufficient to Sustain an Order of Forfeiture, Under Either Standard.....	19
III. PERMITTING FORFEITURE ON THE BASIS OF MERE INTENT RAISES SERIOUS CONSTITUTIONAL CONCERNS ..	22
IV. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE	23
CONCLUSION	24
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: Order and Judgment, <i>United States v. \$144,780 in U.S. Currency, more or less</i> , No. 18-3201 (10th Cir. Oct. 17, 2019)	1a
APPENDIX B: Memorandum and Order, <i>United States v. \$144,780 in U.S. Currency, more or less</i> , No. 15-1230-JWB (D. Kan. Aug. 27, 2019).....	17a
APPENDIX C: Order, <i>United States v. \$144,780 in U.S. Currency, more or less</i> , No. 18-3201 (10th Cir. Nov. 13, 2019)	31a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993).....	22
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	22
<i>United States v. \$30,354.00</i> , 863 F. Supp. 442 (W.D. Ky. 1994).....	13
<i>United States v. \$242,484.00</i> , 389 F.3d 1149 (11th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>United States v. \$252,300</i> , No. 04-1296-KMH, 2006 WL 8440853 (D. Kan. Mar. 31, 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 484 F.3d 1271 (10th Cir. 2007).....	1
<i>United States v. \$5000.00 in U.S. Currency</i> , 40 F.3d 846 (6th Cir. 1994).....	14, 21
<i>United States v. \$10,700.00 in U.S. Currency</i> , 258 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2001).....	12, 14
<i>United States v. \$11,500.00 in U.S. Currency</i> , 869 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. \$22,173.00 in U.S. Currency</i> , 716 F. Supp. 2d 245 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	15
<i>United States v. \$48,100.00 in U.S. Currency</i> , 756 F.3d 650 (8th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. \$64,000.00 in U.S. Currency</i> , 722 F.2d 239 (5th Cir. 1984).....	10, 13, 14, 19
<i>United States v. \$114,110.00 in U.S. Currency, more or less</i> , No. 17-1257-JWB, 2019 WL 6218167 (D. Kan. Nov. 21, 2019).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. \$149,442.43 in U.S. Currency</i> , 965 F.2d 868, 876 (10th Cir. 1992).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. \$191,910.00 in U.S. Currency</i> , 16 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 1994)	21
<i>United States v. \$252,300.00 in U.S. Currency</i> , 484 F.3d 1271 (10th Cir. 2007)	9, 10
<i>United States v. \$5,644,540.00 in U.S. Currency</i> , 799 F.2d 1357 (9th Cir. 1986)	11
<i>United States v. \$31,323.00 U.S. Currency</i> , No. 06-1356-DWB, 2008 WL 2282646 (D. Kan. May 30, 2008)	10
<i>United States v. \$50,000 U.S. Currency</i> , 757 F.2d 103 (6th Cir. 1985) (Merritt, J., dissenting)	19
<i>United States v. \$95,945.18, U.S. Currency</i> , 913 F.2d 1106 (4th Cir. 1990)	14
<i>United States v. Approximately 50 Acres of Real Prop.</i> , 920 F.2d 900 (11th Cir. 1991)	11
<i>United States v. Assorted Jewelry Approximately Valued of \$44,328.00</i> , 833 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2016)	15
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998)	22
<i>United States v. Borromeo</i> , 995 F.2d 23 (4th Cir. 1993)	10
<i>United States v. Funds From Prudential Sec.</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 75 (D.D.C. 2005)	11
<i>United States v. Funds in Amount of \$30,670.00</i> , 403 F.3d 448 (7th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>United States v. Funds in the Amount of \$100,120</i> , 901 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 2018)	15
<i>United States v. Funds in the Amount of \$271,080</i> , 816 F.3d 903 (7th Cir. 2016)	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. One Lot of U.S. Currency (\$36,634)</i> , 103 F.3d 1048 (1st Cir. 1997)	12
<i>United States v. One Parcel Prop. Located at 427 & 429 Hall St.</i> , 842 F. Supp. 1421, (M.D. Ala. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 74 F.3d 1165 (11th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>United States v. Parcel of Real Prop. Known as 6109 Grubb Rd.</i> , 886 F.2d 618 (3d Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>United States v. Real Prop. 10338 Marcy Rd. Nw.</i> , 938 F.3d 802 (6th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>United States v. Sum of \$185,336.07 U.S. Currency Seized</i> , 731 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2013)	10

COURT DOCUMENTS

Brief of Appellee, <i>United States v. \$252,300.00 in U.S. Currency</i> , 484 F.3d 1271 (No. 06-3164), 2006 WL 3293813	10
--	----

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	1, 22
18 U.S.C. § 983(c)	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 846	17
21 U.S.C. § 881(a).....	<i>passim</i>
Controlled Substances Act, Pub. L. No. 91-513, § 511(a)(1)–(5), 84 Stat. 1236 (1970).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Psychotropic Substances Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-633, § 301(a)(1), 92 Stat. 3768	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Civil Asset Forfeiture Reform Act: Hearing before the Committee on the Judiciary, House of Representatives, on H.R. 1835, 105th Cong. 70 (1997) (statement of Stef- an D. Cassella, Dep't of Justice Assistant Chief of Asset Forfeiture & Money Laun- dering)</i>	18, 22
Fed. R. Evid. 609(b).....	21
S. Rep. No. 95-959 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 9518, 1978 WL 8484	17
